

Council of the Cherokee Nation

Cherokee Nation Tribal Council 17763 S. Muskogee Ave. Tahlequah, OK 74464

Legislation Text

File #: 13-080, Version: 1

A RESOLUTION RATIFYING LITIGATION IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

WHEREAS, the Cherokee Nation since time immemorial has exercised the sovereign rights of self-government in behalf of the Cherokee people;

WHEREAS, the Cherokee Nation is a federally recognized Indian Nation with a historic and continual government to government relationship with the United States of America;

WHEREAS, Legislative Act 07-01 provides that litigation brought on behalf of Cherokee Nation and involving substantial assets or sovereignty of the Nation be authorized by the Principal Chief and ratified by the Council;

WHEREAS, the Indian Health Service has not taken any action in regards to Contract Dispute Act claims filed by Cherokee Nation for underpayment of contract support costs in the amount of \$49,834,352, it is in the best interests of the Nation to file a civil action in federal court;

WHEREAS, in order to preserve the rights and standing of Cherokee Nation, it is necessary for the Nation to file suit against the Secretary of the Department of Health and Human Services, in the United States District Court for the District of Columbia.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION, that litigation in United States District Court for the District of Columbia, in regards to the Cherokee Nation's Contract Dispute Act claims for underpayment of Indian Health Service contract support costs, is hereby ratified and the Attorney General is authorized to take such action as necessary to pursue such litigation and ensure that the Nation's interests are fully represented.